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1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. T-&" | CONTRACTOR:
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3. APPROVAL BY AN INSPECTOR DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORITY TO
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PLAN NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED, ENGINEERED, + CONSTRUCTED IN FULL
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL CODES + REGULATIONS.
2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 UNO.
4. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED @ 36" ABOVE STAIR NOSING WITH A
GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 174" 2",
5. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POST.
6. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND DESIGNED
SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM OPENING WILL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4"
SPHERE.
7. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A 200LB CONCENTRATED
LOAD AT THE TOP RAIL AND 50 PSF ON ALL GUARDRAIL INFILL
COMPONENTS.
8.5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB AT ALL GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING AS WELL AS ANY
POSTS + BEAMS.
9. ACCESSIBLE AREA UNDER STAIR SHALL BE 1/2" GWB MINIMUM.
10. PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE PRIMARY SPACE
CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT PER SEC R4031.1.
. A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
12. ALL SHOWERHEADS + KITCHEN SINK FAUCETS INSTALLED IN THE UNIT
SHALL BE RATED AT 175 GPM OR LESS. ALL OTHER LAVATORY FAUCETS
SHALL BE RATED AT 1.0 GPM OR LESS.
13. ALL EXHAUST AIR SHALL VENT DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING PER M1501.1 AND M1506.2.
14. ALL NEW STAIRS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS;

A. MINIMUM 36" WIDTH.

B. MAXIMUM 7 3/4" RISER, MINIMUM 10" TREAD.

C. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEAD ROOM

D. MINIUM LANDING LENGTH 36"
15. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE AND POST 'INSULATION CERTIFICATE FOR
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION" FORM WITHIN 3" OF ELECTRICAL PANEL PRIOR
TO FINAL INSPECTION.
16. WINDOW AND DOOR HEADERS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
R-10 INSULATION.
17. SHOULD AN AIR LEAKAGE TEST BE CONDUCTED, A WRITTEN REPORT OF
THE AIR LEAKAGE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY
AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO CALL FOR FINAL
INSPECTION. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 AIR CHANGES/HOUR.
18. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH FORCED-AIR SYSTEM PER
SRC M1507.3.5 AND SHALL RUN INTERMITTENTLY.

WSEC 2018 NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT IS ELIGIBLE AND COMPLIANT W/ WSEC 2018 PRESCRIPTIVE
METHOD.
2. INSULATION VALUES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ALL VERTICAL GLAZING SHALL BE 0.30 U-FACTOR MAX.
B. ALL OVERHEAD GLAZING SHALL BE 0.50 U-FACTOR MAX.
C. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (INCLUDING DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACE
TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE) SHALL BE 0.20 U-FACTOR MIN.
D. ALL CEILINGS OVER CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-49 BLOWN-
IN INSULATION MIN.
E. ALL VAULTED CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE R-38 BATT INSULATION MIN.
F. ALL ABOVE-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
INSULATION MIN.
G. ALL BELOW-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
INSULATION MIN @ INTERIOR FRAMED WALL.
H. ALL FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT
INSULATION MIN.
I. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-10
RIGID INSULATION WITHIN 24" OF SLAB PERIMETER.
J. ALL HEADERS @ EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-10 RIGID
INSULATION @ INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.
3. RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING COMPLIANCE
REQUIREMENTS.
4. PROVIDE 100 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE
VENTILATION @ KITCHEN.
5. PROVIDE 50 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE VENTILATION
@ ALL BATHS + LAUNDRY.
6. NATURAL GAS, PROPANE OR OIL WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
EF OF 0.91 (WSEC 406.2, CREDIT 5¢).
7. AT CRAWLSPACES THE MIN NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FT? FOR EACH 300 FT? OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3'-0" OF EACH CORNER OF THE
BUILDING AT CRAWLSPACE, EXCEPT ONE SIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO HAVE NO VENTILATION OPENINGS, OR CRAWLSPACE SHALL
BE MECHANICALLY VENTED.
8. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR
LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1
THROUGH R402.4.4. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY AND A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY
AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL.
9. AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE.

FLOOR AREAS:

LOT AREA: 8,750 FT?
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GFA: (40%) 3,500 FT?
ADDITIONAL GFA FOR ADU: (5%) 437.5 FT?
TOTAL ALLOWABLE GFA W/ ADU: (45%) 39375 FT
MAIN RESIDENCE BASEMENT GFA: [1,024 FT?]
BASEMENT ADU GFA: [586 FT?]
BASEMENT SUBTOTAL: [1,610 FT2]
(9375 FT? EXCLUDED SEE BELOW): 672 FT?
FIRST FLOOR GFA (EXCLUDE STAIR PER 19.02.020.D.2.c): 1,669 FT?
SECOND FLOOR GFA (EXCLUDE ELEVATOR SHAFT PER 1,529 FT?
19.02.020.D.b, 100% AT BASEMENT LEVEL + 100% AT FIRST

FLOOR):

SECOND FLOOR COVERED DECK GFA: 66 FT?
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: (44.9%) 3,936 FT2

BASEMENT FLOOR
EXCLUSION CALCS:

WALL SEGMENT LENGTH COVERAGE % RESULT
A 35’ 0% 0
B 46’ 59.37% 27'-3"
C 35’ 60.42% 211"
D 46’ 100% 46'-0"
TOTALS 162 94'-4"

94'-4" /162" = 58.23%
1,610 FT2 X 58.23% = 937.5 FT? EXCLUDED
1,610 FT? - 9375 FT?= 672.5 FT?
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